
MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Monday August 18, 2025 
   Page 

Call Regular Meeting to Order  
Roll Call  
Pledge of Allegiance 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes dated August 4, 2025 2-5

Correspondence 
Public Comments (State Name and Address – 5 minutes) 
Appointments, Awards and Citations 
1. 10 Year Service Award for Gabriel Ponce 6-7

OLD BUSINESS: 
1. Incentive Pay for Employees – Gordon Fell 8-11

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Reclassification of Positions and Review Pay Matrix – Austin St. John 12-20
2. Request for TGT Funds – Kansas Sheriffs’ Assoc. – Austin St. John 21-24
3. Ordinance Amending Certain Miscellaneous Fees – J. T. Klaus 25-37
4. Voting Delegates at League Conference – Debra Parker 38

ENGINEER: 
1. Project Review and Update 39-41

CITY STAFF: 
City Clerk 
City Administrator 
1. July Finance Report 42 
City Attorney 

CONSENT AGENDA: 43-68
1. Payroll dated 8/15/25 – $282,192.76
2. July Warrant Register – $2,036,398.02
3. McCullough Excavation Pay Appl. #6 – Emerald Valley 2nd Addn. - $60,874.51
4. McCullough Excavation Pay Appl. #8 – Harvest Point Addn. - $167,298.02
5. Kansas Paving Appl. #3 – Harvest Point Addn. – $52,458.55
6. Purchase of Road Oil for Slurry Sealing from Vance Brothers - $14,649.25

ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETINGS AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
No Council Workshop for August 
Next City Council Meeting – Wednesday, September 3, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

1



  MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

August 4, 2025         6:00 p.m. 

The Mulvane City Council convened at the City Building at 211 N.  Second at 6:00 p.m.  Presiding 
was Mayor Brent Allen, who called the meeting to order. 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Grant Leach, Todd Leeds, Kurt Westfall, Tim Huntley. 

OTHERS PRESENT:  Austin St. John, Debbie Parker, J. T. Klaus, Joel Pile, Mike Robinson, 
Chris Young, Gordon Fell, Rachael Blackwell, Terry Lane, Matthew McEntire, Kerry Knetzer. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Allen. 

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING MINUTES:  
MOTION by Leach, second by Huntley to approve the Regular meeting minutes dated July 21, 
2025. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

CORRESPONDENCE:  Councilmember Westfall received a call regarding erosion control along 
Styx Creek and whose responsibility it was to maintain.  It was advised that it is the owner’s 
responsibility, however, if the owner gave consent to the City, it is possible we could assist. 
Councilmember Leeds noticed there is an area in Main Street Park that has only a small amount 
of grass due to the recent Sanitary Sewer Improvements and wondered if we could put down some 
sod.  With the heavy use of the park during Old Settler’s if it rains, this will be a muddy mess. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Matthew McEntire and Kerry Knetzer were present to express concern 
over a zone change request in the County from RR Rural Residential to PUD to create the Mulvane 
Sand PUD.  This will be located on the northeast corner of South Oliver Street and East 111th 
Street South.  Some concerns included traffic, safety, and road conditions.  County Commissioners 
Jim Howell and Jeff Blubaugh have also been contacted.  The Metropolitan Area Planning 
Commission will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, August 14th. 

It was also mentioned that there are tree branches on Anthony Lane which need trimmed to avoid 
hitting the school buses.  Since this is in the County, the City will not be able to assist with this, 
however, staff will contact the School District and advise them of the issue. 

APPOINTMENTS, AWARDS AND CITATIONS:  None 

OLD BUSINESS 
None 

2



NEW BUSINESS 
 

1.  Incentive Pay for Employees: 
Public Safety Director, Gordon Fell, presented information to the council for incentive pay for 
employees, including Shift Differential, Education, Bilingual and Military Pay.  Fell explained the 
importance of having a competitive wage and incentives to attract and retain quality employees. 
Fell felt these incentives could be implemented now and easily absorbed.   
 
The council liked the incentives but wanted to see dollar amounts before making a decision.  It 
was also suggested to look at a progression plan for wage increases instead of a merit increase.  
Mayor Allen advised that cost was important but felt it should be equal for everyone. 
 
After much discussion, the council requested staff to provide the dollar amounts for each incentive 
and would like to vote on them separately.  Staff will provide the requested information for 
council’s review and consideration at the next meeting. 
 
MOTION by Leeds, second by Huntley to table the incentive pay for employees until the next 
meeting. 
MOTION approved unanimously.  
 
 

ENGINEER 
 
1.  Agreement with Apex Excavating for Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Phase 4: 
Apex Excavating is completing Phase 3 of the Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Improvements.  Apex 
asked if the City was interested in negotiating a price for Phase 4.  The City was interested in 
receiving a preliminary cost which could save remobilization costs and expedite completion of the 
Main “A” Improvements.  Apex provided a base bid for Phase 4 in the amount of $1,464,995.00 
with an add Alternate A Bid for pavement construction for streets, valley gutters, and curb and 
gutters for a cost of $225,450.00, making the total with the Add Alternate A Bid, $1,690,445.00. 
 
On July 7, 2025, the City Council approved a Notice of Award to Apex Excavating for constructing 
Phase 4 of the Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project.  The Agreement is now ready for 
council review and approval. 
 
MOTION by Leeds, second by Leach to approve the construction agreement with Apex 
Excavating for constructing Phase 4 of the Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project and 
authorize the Mayor to sign. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
Mayor Allen would like to know the amount the City has saved by doing this project in Phases.  
Young will bring those numbers back to the City Council.  Young indicated that Phase 4 is the last 
phase of the project and is a bypass sewer with no service connections, which will significantly 
decrease the flow in Settler’s Addition. 
 
2.  Agreement with PSE for English Park Pedestrian Bridge: 
The City is planning to construct a pre-manufactured steel pedestrian bridge to replace an existing 
wooden bridge damaged during flooding in 2016.  Sealed bids for the construction of the English 
Park Pedestrian Bridge were received by the City on July 8, 2025.  Two bids were received: 
 

3



PSE Contractors, LLC - $280,512.50 
Dondlinger & Sons - $396,490.90 

On July 21, 2025, the City Council approved the issuance of a Notice of Award to PSE Contractors, 
LLC.  The Agreement is now ready for council review and approval. 

MOTION by Huntley, second by Westfall that the City enter into a construction agreement with 
PSE Contractors, LLC for the Pedestrian Bridge Replacement in English Park and authorize the 
Mayor to sign. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

3. Project Review and Update:
Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Improvements Phase 3 – Apex has completed all Phase 3 SS and MH
installations, and all flow has been transferred into the new line.  Westbound traffic on Bridge St.
is open, and pavement has been completed.  The contractor has been advised that the Third St.
replacement needs to be completed no later than 8/16/25.  Young also indicated that the Utility
Dept. has been working on electric connections in the park and when that is complete the grass
will be replaced.

Phase 1 Harvest Point – Kansas Paving has completed all punch-list work.  McCullough 
Excavation has begun re-work associated with site grading. 

Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition – A final walk-through inspection and substantial completion 
certificate was prepared for the grading and utility improvements performed by McCullough 
Excavation.  Pearson Construction has completed the AC pavement base lift and all concrete work 
for streets. 

English Park Pedestrian Bridge – A construction agreement with PSE Contractor’s LLC was 
previously approved. 

Water Distribution System Study –  The EPANET water model has been prepared, and test 
modeling of the City’s existing water distribution system has been run.  Field pressure data 
recorders have been delivered to the City to initiate pressure monitoring. 

LAND BANK 

MOTION by Huntley, second by Leach to recess the August 4, 2025, City Council Meeting and 
convene as the Mulvane Land Bank. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

MOTION by Leach, second by Westfall to approve the June 16, 2025, Land Bank Trustee Meeting 
Minutes. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

MOTION by Huntley, second by Leach that the Mulvane Land Bank Trustees set the public 
hearing for the 2026 Land Bank Budget for Wednesday, September 3, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at City 
Hall. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 

4



MOTION by Leach, second by Westfall to adjourn the meeting of the Mulvane Land Bank Board 
of Trustees and reconvene as the Mulvane City Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
 

CITY STAFF 
 

City Clerk:  None 
 
City Administrator:  The financial report for June was provided for council review.  St. John 
advised the council that we will need to amend the 2025 budget to transfer additional funds to the 
Sr. Center due to the additional expenses for the MCAT.  St. John also indicated that the City has 
collected more in sales tax than expected which will allow us to pay for sales tax projects and make 
the bond payments. 
 
City Attorney:  City Attorney, J.T. Klaus, advised the City Council that after more than 25 years 
with Triplett Woolf and Garretson, he will be leaving the firm.  Klaus has entered into a new 
association with Spencer Fane Law Firm and will be assisting them in opening a Wichita office.  
Spencer Fane is a national law firm with over 650 attorneys.  Klaus indicated this will provide 
depth to the kind of representation the City has not had before.  His team from TWG has transferred 
with him.  Klaus will provide a new engagement letter with the new firm, which will be identical 
to the one we currently have. 
 
Mayor Allen congratulated Klaus and thanked him for his leadership and invaluable legal advice.   
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 
MOTION by Leach, second by Westfall to approve consent agenda items 1-4. 
1.  Payroll Dated 8/1/25 -$282,205.09 
2.  City Utility Bills for June - $23,891.24 
3.  Purchase of Road Oil from Vance Brothers - $14,833.50 
4.  Pearson Construction Pay Appl. #2 - Emerald Valley 2nd Addn. - $169,761.76 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETINGS, AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
Next City Council Meeting – Monday, August 18, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
MOTION by Leeds, second by Leach  to adjourn the regular meeting of the Mulvane City Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously at 7:06 p.m. 
 
 
                                                                                                           Minutes by: 
 
 
 
                                                                                                       Debra M. Parker, City Clerk 
 
 
Minutes approved by the City Council __________________________. 

5



 
 

 
 

MULVANE POLICE DEPARTMENT • 410 EAST MAIN • MULVANE, KANSAS 67110

ADMINISTRATION • (316) 777-4262 FAX • (316) 777-0240 

Date: August 18, 2025 
 
Subject: Gabriel (Gabe) Ponce 10 Years of Service 
 
As a graduate of the Cowley College Paramedic Program in 2002, Gabe started his career 
at Sedgwick County EMS. Since joining Mulvane EMS Gabe has been a dedicated 
Paramedic serving area citizens. With his 23 years of EMS expericence and 20 years of 
community knowledge, Gabe is a great asset to Mulvane EMS. Did you know in his spare 
time Gabe is the leader/ parent of the Sod Squad. Laying sod and making memories while 
making each and every yard look outstanding, hense the nice tan. On a serious note, Gabe 
will go the extra mile to help local families and spend quality time with our youth. 
Mulvane EMS is fortunate to have someone with the knowledge and dedication Gabe 
brings to the table. Congratulations on your 10 years of service with the City of Mulvane.  
 
 
Gordon B. Fell 
Director of Public Safety 
Mulvane, Kansas 
 

6



7



Agenda Section - Old Business 

City Council Meeting 
August 18, 2025 

Updated From August 4, 2025 

TO: Mulvane City Council 
FR: Gordon Fell, Director of Public Safety 
RE: Incentive Pay for Public Safety Em12Ioyees 
ACTION: Approval of Incentive Pay 

Background: 
In recent discussions regarding city finances, it has become evident that maintaining a 
sustainable balance between budget feasibility and workforce compensation is a critical 
priority. The need to absorb necessary expenditures while ensuring competitive pay and 
benefits has led to a broader evaluation of our approach to benefits, employee retention 
and recruitment. As workforce expectations evolve and competition for skilled 
professionals increases, it is imperative to implement strategies that not only sustain but 
enhance our ability to attract and retain top talent. This requires a proactive approach to 
compensation planning, ensuring that salary structures and benefits remain aligned with 
industry standards and economic conditions. 

Analysis: 
Over the last year we have discussed different methods to provide an incentive to 
members of public safety. We have discussed the unique issues facing each division. 
Tonight, the challenge of maintaining competitive wages for law enforcement personnel 
remains a pressing issue, particularly following significant pay increases and hiring 
incentives in the Kansas City Metro Area. Many communities initially utilized ARP A 
funds to provide incentives for public safety personnel who served during the pandemic. 
This led to a wave of wage competition, particularly in larger metropolitan areas, where 
substantial salary increases, benefit changes and hiring bonuses attracted officers away 
from surrounding regions. 

Agencies in South Central Kansas, including the Wichita Metro Area, have experienced 
continuous increases in starting wages to remain competitive. These increases have often 
been implemented at an accelerated pace to meet immediate staffing needs, creating 
challenges for long-term workforce stability. 

As I have said before, finding a starting point is challenging, given the numerous areas 
we need to address while considering the overall financial projections of the city. Striking 
a balance between what is feasible and the necessary annual increases to sustain our 
current position on salaries and benefits is critical. This discussion has naturally evolved 
into a broader conversation about compensation and benefits. As strong advocates for 
competitive pay and benefits, our focus must remain on both retention and recruitment to 
ensure a stable and highly qualified workforce citywide. 

8



9



10



11



MEMORANDUM 
To: Mayor and City Council 
From: Austin St. John, City Administrator 
Date: 8/18/2025 
Subject: Reclassification of Employees and Review Pay Matrix  

Background: 
Over the last year, city staff has been evaluating individual positions on level of pay when 
comparing to other cities, mainly cities of the second class.  This evaluation was initiated based off 
a directive given by the council following 2024’s employee survey.  After evaluating all positions, it 
has been determined that the police department has some deficiency in its pay scale.  The 
deficiency relates to low starting pay for police officers, which translates up the pay scale. 

Analysis: 
As a result of the study, the Police Department, specifically the police officers are shown to have a 
below average starting pay when comparing their positions to similar positions in other cities of the 
second class.  The source of this comparison is the League of Kansas Municipalities salary survey 
from 2024. 
 
In order to bring police officer wages up to above average of second class cities, four options were 
formulated for the council’s review and approval.  The first proposal is to increase all Police 
Department staff (Police Officers, Dispatchers and Court Clerks) by about 6% or more.  This 
proposal moves all police officers two columns over in the pay matrix, while other positions would 
be moved more rows down the pay matrix.  The second option is to do the same as option one for 
the Police Officers, but only move the Dispatchers and Court Clerks down one spot to get a 2.5% 
increase in salary.  The third option is to increase the Police Officers and Corporals about 6% or 
more and the rest of the staff would get about 2.5% and all Police Officers would move over two 
columns in the pay matrix.  The fourth option would be to just increase the Police Officers by about 
6% or more and leave all other staff (Dispatchers/Court Clerks) in their current salaries. 
 
Additionally, staff is proposing to add four rows on to the pay matrix, going from 16 to 20.  This 
proposal would potentially add four more years of merit raises for all staff and reward employees 
that stay longer. 
 
Financial Considerations: 

Police Department Pay Adjustment Options (per year): 

1. All Police Department employees are adjusted about 6% or more - $76,394 
2. Police Officers adjusted about 6% or more, Dispatch/Court Clerks 2.5% - $63,936 
3. Police Officers/Corporals adjusted about 6% or more, Sgt/LT/Cpt/Dispatch/Court 2.5% - $54,363 
4. Police Officers only adjusted about 6% or more - $51,800 

If an option is approved, this would be funded by shifting new equipment out of the Police 
Department budget and paying for it out of the Capital Improvements fund for the next two to three 
years. 

Pay Matrix – Add four rows to the Pay Matrix cost per year - $23,609 across multiple departments 
 

12



Recommendation: 
Consider approving option two or three as they benefit the entire department while being more 
fiscally responsible than option 1.  We could adjust the budget to accommodate any of the options. 

Approve adding four lines to the pay matrix, which would benefit all departments of the city in 
retention of long term employees. 

Sample Motions: 
I move to approve option 1 to adjust all Police Department employees as laid out by staff to be 
effective the first payroll in September. 

I move to approve option 2 to adjust salaries as laid out by staff to be effective the first payroll in 
September. 

or 

I move to approve option 3 to adjust salaries as laid out by staff to be effective the first payroll in 
September. 

I move to approve option 4 to adjust salaries as laid out by staff to be effective the first payroll in 
September. 

 

I move to approve adding four rows to the Pay Matrix to be effective the first payroll in September. 

13



Position Department Population Pay Range Bonus Retirement
Officer Bel Aire 8000 $24.89-$35.17 KP&F
Officer Goddard 6300 Starting $20.5 KPERS
Officer Sedgwick 1582 Starting $23.50-$26.50 $30 w/ bonus KP&F
Officer Derby 26580 $26.46-$35.72 Hiring bonus KP&F
Officer Kechi 2900 $23.88-$29.82 Sign on bonus KP&F
Officer Maize 7059 $21.64-$23.31 Certified $24.79-$36.09 KP&F
Officer McPherson 13000 $23.04-$31.05 KP&F
Officer Belle Plaine 1467 Uncertified $20.00 KPERS
Officer Wellington 7640 $19.88-$29.36 KP&F

Officer Mulvane 7358 $20.44-$31.90 KPERS
Information from KPOA (Kansas Peace Officer Association)

14



OPTION 1

15



I I 

P New Pay ay 

I i 

I 

I I 

I!

Current Hourly Wages (2080/2184) Annual 

Current

. 

_Primary Position_ ;;�:!�; 
·-·· ··--~·--"-'~"-- • ········-·J_

Detective/ Sergeant 

Police Officer SRO 

Police Sergeant 

Dispatcher 

Police Officer 

Police Officer 

Public Safety Director 

Police Officer 

Dispatcher 

Corporal SRO 

Dispatcher 

Police Captain 

Police Officer 

Police Officer 

Dispatcher 

mmunications Supervi: 

Municipal Court Clerk 

Detective/ Lieutenant 

Pay Scale 37.01 
12/S (League 2024 Sergeant 30.71, Detective 29.76) 

Pay Scale 30.36 
10/0 (League 2024 9+ years 28.68, SRO 23.68) 

Pay Scale 29.62 
12/J (League 2024 Sergeant 30.71) 

Pay Scale 7/K 23.16 
07 /J -(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

Pay Scale 21.48 
09/C (League 2024 1-2 years 22.37) 

Pay Scale 20.95 
09/B (League 2024 Starting 20.31) 

I I Salary 58.71 
I 

Pay Scale 22.04 
09/D (League 2024 3-5 Years 23.70) 

Pay Scale 7/D 19.48 
07 /C 

.,,,J:
(lea@ue 2024 Oispatcher 18.98)

Pay Scale • . 31.13 
10/P (League 2024 Corporal 27.27) 

Pay Scale I 7/0 19.48 
! 07 /C

--
(league 2024 Dispatcher 18.98) 

Pay Scale 42.92 

76980.8 

66306.24 

64690.08 

48172.8 i 

46912.32 

45754.8 

I 
48135.36 

40518.4 r 

67987.92 
' 

40518.4 r 

89273.6 
15/S (League 2024 Captain 41.22, Assistant Police Chief 35.96) 

Pay Scale 23.12 50494.08 
I 09/F (League 2024 6-8 years 26.65) 
! Pay Scale 20.44 44640.96 

09/A (League 2024 Starting 20.31) 
Pay Scale L 7/,D 19.48 40518.4 J 

07/C ((League 2024 Dispatcher- 18.98) 
Pay Scale 12/M 31.13 64750.4 r 

12/L 
1
1(Lea§ue 2024 C0mm1;.1Aication Supervisor 26.11) 

Pay Scale 12/N 31.93 66414.4 
12/M (League 2024 Court Clerk 23.04) 

Pay Scale 40.88 85030.4 
14/S (League 2024 Lieutenant 37.20, Detective 29.76) 

I 

I 

23.74 . l 

19.€)6 1 

19.96 1 

19.96 -�

3t93 l

32.71 

Dispatcher Pay Scale L 7/1 22.05 45864 [�:;59 J1 
07/H �(b!!1muJi 2944- _Dis11i;iteher 1 f1Jl8J I 

. 
---····~~ 

� Assistant Court Clerk Pay Scale 10/Q 31.13 31.92
10/P 

I
(League 2024 Admin Assistant 25.43) I I 

i • I I 
I 

I I i ! 

New Annual Difference 

80953.60 3972.80 

69735.12 3428.88 

68031.60 3341.52 

49379.20 1206.40 

50559.60 3647.28 

50559.60 4804.80 

51848.16 3712.80 
I 

41516.80 998.40 

71438.64 3450.72 

41516.80 998.40 
I 

93766.40 4492.80 

54447.12 3953.04 

49336.56 4695.60 
I 

41516.80 998.40 

66414.40 1664.00 

68036.80 1622.40 

89294.40 4264.00 

46987.20 1123.20 

66393.60 1643.20 

I I 

...L ...L 
Longevity Not Included in Totals 

6.20% 1.45% I 10.71% 

SS Inc Medicare KPERS 

246.31 57.61 425.49 

212.59 49.72 367.23 

207.17 48.45 357.88 

74.80 17.49 129.21 

226.13 52.89 390.62 

297.90 69.67 514.59 

230.19 53.84 397.64 

61.90 14.48 106.93 
! 

213.94 50.04 369.57 

61.90 14.48 106.93 

278.55 65.15 I 481.18 

245.09 57.32 423.37 

291.13 i 68.09 502.90 

61.90 14.48 106.93 

103.17 ! 24.13 178.21 

100.59 23.52 173.76 

264.37 61.83 456.67 

69.64 16.29 120.29 

101.88 23.83 175.99 

3349.16 I 783.27 5785.40
I I 

- ---

63936.46 

OPTION 2

16



2.5% Dispatch & Admin, Police Pay Scale Position Adjustment by 2

OPTION 3
New Pay Actual 6.20% 1.45% 10.71%

Primary Position Schedule Current Hourly Wages (2080/2184) Annual New Wage w/ increase Difference SS Medicare KPERS 

Detective / Sergeant 14/P 37.01 76980.8 37.96 78956.80 1976.00 122.51 28.65 211.63
(League 2024 Sergeant 30.71, Detective 29.76)

Police Officer SRO 12/M 30.36 66306.24 31.93 69735.12 3428.88 212.59 49.72 367.23
(League 2024 9+ years 28.68, SRO 23.68)

Police Sergeant 14/G 29.62 64690.08 30.38 66349.92 1659.84 102.91 24.07 177.77
(League 2024 Sergeant 30.71)

Dispatcher 7/K 23.16 48172.8 23.74 49379.20 1206.40 74.80 17.49 129.21
(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

Police Officer 11/B 21.48 46912.32 23.15 50559.60 3647.28 226.13 52.89 390.62
(League 2024 1-2 years 22.37)

Police Officer 11/B 20.95 45754.8 23.15 50559.60 4804.80 297.90 69.67 514.59
(League 2024 Starting 20.31)

Public Safety Director Salary 58.71

Police Officer 11/C 22.04 48135.36 23.74 51848.16 3712.80 230.19 53.84 397.64
(League 2024 3-5 Years 23.70)

Dispatcher 7/D 19.48 40518.4 19.96 41516.80 998.40 61.90 14.48 106.93
(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

Corporal SRO 12/N 31.13 67987.92 32.71 71438.64 3450.72 213.94 50.04 369.57
(League 2024 Corporal 27.27)

Dispatcher 7/D 19.48 40518.4 19.96 41516.80 998.40 61.90 14.48 106.93
(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

Police Captain 17/R 42.92 89273.6 43.98 91478.40 2204.80 136.70 31.97 236.13
(League 2024 Captain 41.22, Assistant Police Chief 35.96)

Police Officer 11/E 23.12 50494.08 24.93 54447.12 3953.04 245.09 57.32 423.37
(League 2024 6-8 years 26.65)

Police Officer 11/A 20.44 44640.96 22.59 49336.56 4695.60 291.13 68.09 502.90
(League 2024 Starting 20.31)

Dispatcher 7/D 19.48 40518.4 19.96 41516.80 998.40 61.90 14.48 106.93
(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

ommunications Supervis 12/M 31.13 64750.4 31.93 66414.40 1664.00 103.17 24.13 178.21
(League 2024 Communication Supervisor 26.11)

Municipal Court Clerk 12/N 31.93 66414.4 32.71 68036.80 1622.40 100.59 23.52 173.76
(League 2024 Court Clerk 23.04)

Detective / Lieutenant 16/Q 40.88 85030.4 41.91 87172.80 2142.40 132.83 31.06 229.45
(League 2024 Lieutenant 37.20, Detective 29.76)

Dispatcher 7/I 22.05 45864 22.59 46987.20 1123.20 69.64 16.29 120.29
(League 2024 Dispatcher 18.98)

Assistant Court Clerk 10/Q 31.13 64750.4 31.92 66393.60 1643.20 101.88 23.83 175.99
(League 2024 Admin Assistant 25.43)

Total Annual Incre 45930.56 2847.69 665.99 4919.16 54363.41

Longevity Not Included in Totals
Current Pay 

Schedule

Pay Scale
12/J

Pay Scale
12/S

Pay Scale
10/O

Pay Scale
09/B

Pay Scale
07/J

Pay Scale
09/C

Pay Scale
10/P

Pay Scale
07/C

Pay Scale
09/D

Pay Scale
07/C

Pay Scale
09/A

Pay Scale
07/C

Pay Scale
15/S

Pay Scale
09/F

Pay Scale
14/S

Pay Scale
07/H

Pay Scale
12/L

Pay Scale
12/M

Pay Scale
10/P

17



OPTION 4

18



00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
A 7.50 13.79 14.48 15.24 16.03 16.80 17.65 18.53 19.49 20.44 21.49 22.59 23.74 24.96 26.24 27.52 28.22 28.91 29.63 30.43 31.14 31.92 32.73 33.55 34.38 35.22 37.02
B 0.00 14.13 14.84 15.61 16.42 17.21 18.09 19.00 19.97 20.95 22.04 23.15 24.35 25.61 26.88 28.21 28.92 29.62 30.37 31.17 31.93 32.71 33.56 34.39 35.22 36.10 37.95
C 0.00 14.50 15.21 16.01 16.84 17.65 18.52 19.48 20.50 21.48 22.59 23.74 24.93 26.25 27.53 28.92 29.63 30.36 31.14 31.96 32.72 33.54 34.40 35.22 36.10 37.01 38.89
D 0.00 14.86 15.59 16.39 17.25 18.07 19.00 19.96 20.99 22.04 23.15 24.35 25.57 26.89 28.22 29.62 30.38 31.13 31.93 32.74 33.55 34.38 35.25 36.11 37.01 37.94 39.87
E 0.00 15.24 15.98 16.82 17.69 18.52 19.47 20.45 21.51 22.58 23.73 24.93 26.23 27.55 28.93 30.37 31.14 31.92 32.72 33.57 34.39 35.21 36.12 37.02 37.94 38.89 40.87
F 0.00 15.61 16.37 17.23 18.14 18.99 19.94 20.97 22.06 23.12 24.34 25.57 26.85 28.26 29.65 31.13 31.95 32.71 33.55 34.41 35.24 36.10 37.03 37.95 38.88 39.86 41.91
G 0.00 16.00 16.80 17.67 18.60 19.47 20.44 21.50 22.62 23.73 24.93 26.23 27.52 28.94 30.38 31.93 32.72 33.54 34.39 35.26 36.11 37.01 37.96 38.89 39.85 40.86 42.93
H 0.00 16.39 17.21 18.11 19.05 19.94 20.96 22.05 23.18 24.31 25.57 26.85 28.21 29.66 31.15 32.71 33.56 34.38 35.24 36.13 37.02 37.93 38.92 39.87 40.86 41.90 44.00
I 0.00 16.82 17.65 18.57 19.52 20.44 21.49 22.59 23.76 24.92 26.17 27.52 28.92 30.44 31.95 33.55 34.40 35.21 36.11 37.05 37.95 38.88 39.88 40.87 41.88 42.92 45.10
J 0.00 17.23 18.07 19.03 20.01 20.95 22.04 23.16 24.37 25.56 26.85 28.21 29.62 31.20 32.73 34.39 35.24 36.10 37.02 37.97 38.89 39.85 40.89 41.90 42.91 43.98 46.24
K 0.00 17.67 18.52 19.51 20.52 21.49 22.58 23.74 24.95 26.16 27.51 28.91 30.37 31.97 33.56 35.22 36.12 37.01 37.95 38.94 39.87 40.86 41.92 42.93 43.98 45.09 47.39
L 0.00 18.11 18.99 19.98 21.02 22.04 23.15 24.35 25.59 26.84 28.20 29.62 31.13 32.75 34.40 36.10 37.03 37.93 38.89 39.89 40.87 41.88 42.94 44.00 45.08 46.22 48.57
M 0.00 18.55 19.46 20.50 21.55 22.58 23.73 24.94 26.25 27.51 28.91 30.37 31.93 33.59 35.25 37.01 37.95 38.88 39.87 40.90 41.91 42.91 44.04 45.09 46.22 47.38 49.79
N 0.00 19.03 19.94 20.99 22.10 23.15 24.34 25.58 26.88 28.20 29.62 31.13 32.71 34.44 36.12 37.94 38.91 39.85 40.87 41.93 42.93 43.98 45.12 46.24 47.38 48.56 51.03
O 0.00 19.49 20.44 21.52 22.64 23.73 24.93 26.23 27.54 28.90 30.36 31.92 33.55 35.27 37.03 38.89 39.87 40.86 41.91 42.96 44.00 45.08 46.26 47.39 48.56 49.78 52.32
P 0.00 19.97 20.95 22.07 23.23 24.34 25.57 26.87 28.24 29.61 31.13 32.71 34.39 36.15 37.96 39.86 40.88 41.88 42.93 44.06 45.10 46.22 47.42 48.57 49.77 51.02 53.61
Q 0.00 20.50 21.48 22.62 23.78 24.93 26.17 27.52 28.94 30.34 31.92 33.54 35.22 37.06 38.92 40.86 41.91 42.91 44.00 45.13 46.25 47.38 48.60 49.79 51.00 52.30 54.94
R 0.00 20.99 22.04 23.19 24.40 25.57 26.84 28.22 29.66 31.12 32.71 34.38 36.10 37.98 39.88 41.90 42.93 43.98 45.10 46.27 47.39 48.56 49.82 51.03 52.29 53.60 56.33
S 0.00 21.51 22.58 23.76 24.98 26.17 27.51 28.92 30.43 31.90 33.54 35.22 37.01 38.96 40.88 42.92 44.03 45.08 46.25 47.43 48.59 49.77 51.07 52.32 53.59 54.93 57.76
T 0.00 22.05 23.14 24.35 25.60 26.82 28.20 29.64 31.19 32.70 34.38 36.10 37.94 39.93 41.90 43.99 45.13 46.21 47.41 48.62 49.80 51.01 52.35 53.63 54.93 56.30 59.20
U 0.00 22.60 23.72 24.96 26.24 27.49 28.90 30.38 31.97 33.51 35.24 37.00 38.88 40.93 42.95 45.09 46.26 47.36 48.59 49.83 51.05 52.29 53.66 54.97 56.30 57.71 60.68
V 0.00 23.16 24.32 25.59 26.90 28.18 29.63 31.14 32.77 34.35 36.12 37.93 39.86 41.96 44.02 46.22 47.42 48.55 49.81 51.08 52.33 53.60 55.00 56.34 57.71 59.15 62.20
W 0.00 23.74 24.92 26.23 27.57 28.89 30.37 31.92 33.59 35.21 37.02 38.88 40.85 43.00 45.12 47.38 48.60 49.76 51.05 52.35 53.63 54.94 56.37 57.75 59.15 60.63 63.76

19



20



Agenda Section – New Business 
 

August 18, 2025 
City Council Meeting 

 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM: City Staff 
RE:  Transient Guest Tax Application 
ACTION: Review, discuss and authorize the distribution of TGT funds  
 
Background: 
In 2008, the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas passed Charter Ordinance No. 26 
which established a 5% Transient Guest Tax (“TGT”).  
 
In 2011, the City Council adopted a policy that defines how the Transient Guest Tax shall be used 
and disbursed. As required by State law, the policy specifies tax proceeds shall primarily be spent 
on convention and tourism promotion primarily on activities and organizations which encourage 
increased lodging facility occupancy (i.e., stays at the Hampton Inn).  
  
In April 2022, the City Council amended the “Transient Guest Tax” Resolution.  The amendment 
increased the Transient Guest Tax from 5% to 8% of gross receipts.  The amendment restated the 
city’s intent to grant priority to request funds for convention and tourism promotion to the Kansas 
Star for the first 5% of annual gross receipts.  This priority will remain in effect until use of the 
Transient Guest Tax Funds by the Kansas Star reaches $3.8 million.  To date, the Kansas Star has 
received $2,267,000.00 of Transient Guest Tax for promotion and support of conventions and 
tourism.   
 
Fund Application Process: 
According to City policy, applicants must apply to the City (on forms obtained from the City 
Administrator) for events or activities which meet the statutory requirements of K.S.A. 12-1692 et 
seq. The City Administrator approves the request and then places it on the City Council 
agenda.  The completed Program/Event Application is attached.  
 
Financial Considerations: 
Since the TGT has been increased to 8%, a partial amount of the difference between 5% and 8% 
collected is used to provide funding assistance for qualifying events or activities.  
 
Legal Considerations:  
As per the City Attorney.  
 
Recommendation: 
Motion to authorize the City Administrator to approve the 2025 request from  
The Kansas Sheriffs’ Association for Transient Guest Tax funds in the amount of 
$2000.00. 
 

21



.
.

:
5

F' .
: .t'

. . . E
4

.
$ ;

.

.
E
E

In accordance with Resolution No. 201 1-9 of the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the ::City''), the
undersigned (GApplicanf') hereby requests a jrant for the followingdescribed progrnm or event
and certlfies that said grogrnm or event will llkely result in ilwreasd lodging facility occupancy
within the City. Grant ls bqsed on availabilityof funds.

As a general rtzle:
Requests are limited to no more than $2,000.
Request should include at minimum $1.00 to $1.00 match.

. One application per calendaryear per event.
Funds must typically be expended in the calendaryear which requested.
lndividual class reunionjwill not be funded.

Brief Description of Progrnmtsl/Eventts): Kansas Sheriffs Association Annual Fall Traininc
Corlference and Vendor Exhibit Event.

Date and Time of Programvent: November 4th 5th and 6th 2025
q *

Amotmt of Grant Requested: $2.000

Brief Description explaining why Program/Event could result in overnight stays: This is ottr
sixth vear having otlr conference at the Kansas Star Event Center and tvpically sell out otlr allotted
rooms at the Hampton lmi in Mulvane. This year we have Sold Out the Hampton lnn with 250
rooms reserved in otlr Room Block Tuesday November 4 and Wednesday November 5 . 2025.
We have 203 rooms booked on Mondav November 3rd and 140 rooms booked on Thtzrsday
X ber 6*Ovem .

Description of Total Program/Event Costs and Other Sotlrces of Ftmds, if any: This is otzr Annual
Fall Training Conference land we will typically see 330 attendees, a sold-out Kansas Star Arena
with 160 plus Vendor Boolh Spaces and an addltional 250 Vendor Representatives. We also have
a Spouses Event on Tuesday of the Conference and last year we had 30 Spouses enjoy this local

li latinllm Sponsorship for the Grant Amotmt and would display the Cityevent. We would offer a
of Mulvane Logo on one pf our Bnnner Signs located in the Lobby of the TrairlingArea as we did
last year. Please see attached Budget Information Sheet for Costs, etc.

*Attached a copy of the total program budget.

22



Submitted tis 71 day of August , 2025 .

APPLICANT:

By

Authorized Requestor (Printed Name) Sandy Horton

Title Executive Diretor- Kansas Sheriffs Association

Mailingaddress and contat information for applicant:

g ($ g z us yyyy-
,

. m- l zMailingAdclress:

Phone # : X e- # F 7- / 26
Email: S > ry'N - e-

IFor City of Mulvane Use Onlyl

Date Request Received:

The City Administrator heyeby certifies his personal belief the request meets the criteria of Charter
Ordinance No. 26, for yrngrams or events which could result in increased totlrism and possible
ovemight stays in the Clty.

City Administrator

Yes No
(lnitial Oneq

1 believe this request qualifesfor consideration tmder the written policy of the City.

23

8/7/25



 
 
August 7, 2025 
 
2025 City of Mulvane Grant Request 
2025 KSA (Kansas Sheriffs Association Fall Conference) 
 
The KSA Fall Training Conference typically sees 330 plus attendees and has sold out the 
Kansas Star Arena for Vendor Booth Spaces bringing in another 250 Vendor 
Representative.    
 
We have already sold out our room block  at the Hampton Inn in Mulvane. We have 
250 rooms reserved for Tuesday November 4th and Wednesday November 5th  each 
night. We also have 203 rooms booked for Monday November 3rd and 140 rooms 
booked on Thursday November 6th, 2025.  Below is a budget prepared with numbers 
expected from last year’s Conference. 
 
INCOME: 
   Vendors and Sponsorship         $189,464  
   Attendee Registration     29,425  
                  TOTAL                  $218,889 
 
EXPENSES: 
   Kansas Star Event Center             $73,180 
   Rooms at Hampton Inn       1,904 
   Award Plaques           222  
  Printing (Conference Flyer, Attendee Certificates 
   and Sponsor Pull Up Banner Signs.     2,567       
   Spouses Event (30 attended)      3,479 
   Helgerson’s (Vendor Booth Set Up)                    7,446 
                     TOTAL           $88,798  
 

24



Agenda Memo (Misc. Fees) 
SP REF: 4185615 

                        Agenda Section – New Business 
 

City Council Meeting 
August 18, 2025 

 
TO: Mayor and Council  
FR: City Staff 
RE: Amending Certain Miscellaneous Fees  
ACTION: Approve Ordinance No. 1597 
 
Background:  
City staff periodically review the fees charged by the City to ensure they remain accurate and up 
to date. During a recent review, it was determined that the water meter fees listed in the City Code 
need to be updated. Some fees no longer reflect current costs, while others are no longer collected 
and should be removed. Staff has reviewed all related fees and is recommending adjustments to 
the cost of city locks and city water meters as necessary to bring the fee schedule in line with 
current needs and practices. The fees for park impact, sports complex permit fees, pitching 
machine deposits, and transportation fees are being repealed.  
 
Analysis:  
Because all fees are established in the City Code, any changes must be made through the adoption 
of an ordinance. This ordinance fulfills all statutory requirements for amending or repealing City-
assessed fees and, if adopted, will be subject to the required public notice process. 
 
Legal Considerations:  
There are no legal considerations beyond the standard ordinance adoption process.  
 
Financial Considerations:  
Currently, the Water Department is not fully recouping the cost of purchasing and installing new 
meters. The proposed fee increase will address this issue. 
 
Timeline for Making Decision:  
No immediate timeline, but increased fees cannot be assessed until the ordinance becomes 
effective.  
 
Recommendation:  
Motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No. 1597, amending or repealing certain fees for City services 
as established in the City Code.  
 
Discussion:  
 
Vote: 

25



(Ordinance Summary published in The Mulvane News on August 21, 2025 and the 
full text of the Ordinance made available at www.mulvanekansas.com a minimum 
of one (1) week from the date of publication.) 

 
ORDINANCE NO.  1597 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND RESTATING PORTIONS OF TITLE I, CHAPTER 100, 
ARTICLE VII ENTITLED MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES, SECTION 100.240 OF 
THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF MULVANE, KANSAS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
REPEALING PARK IMPACT FEES, PITCHING MACHINE KEY DEPOSITS, SPORT 
COMPLEX PERMIT FEES, AND TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES, AND AMENDING 
FEES FOR CITY LOCKS AND WATER METER SERVICE FEES; AND REPEALING TITLE 
II, CHAPTER 255, ENTITLED PARK IMPACT FEE.  
 

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas 
(the “City”) that it is in the best interest of the City to amend and restate Section 100.240 of the 
Municipal Code of the City of Mulvane (the “Code”); and 

 
WHEREAS, as a result of amending and restating Section 100.240, which repeals park 

impact fees, it has been determined by the governing body of the City that it is in the best interest 
of the City to repeal Title II, Chapter 255, entitled Park Impact Fee.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 

OF MULVANE, KANSAS:  
 
SECTION 1. Title I, Chapter 100, Article VII, Section 100.240, Items I., Y., DD., NN., 

OO., SS., and AAA. of the Municipal Code of the City are hereby amended by deleting the same 
and replacing as follows: 

 
I. City Lock              $15.00 plus tax    700.210B 
Y.        (Reserved)6 

DD.     (Reserved)7 
      NN.     (Reserved)10 
      OO.     (Reserved)11 

      SS.      (Reserved)12 
      AAA.  Water Meter Service Fees***      $1300.00 ¾ inch Service Pipe 700.070 

      (Service Connection Fee) 
      (Sales Tax as Applicable) 
     $1400.00 1 inch Service Pipe 700.070 

      $1700.00 1½ inch Service Pipe 700.070 
     $2000.00 2 inch Service Pipe 700.070 
     $2800.00 3 inch Service Pipe 700.070 
     $4000.00 4 inch Service Pipe 700.070 
     $5000.00 6 inch Service Pipe 700.070 

26



OP 4184951.1 

SECTION 2. Title II, Chapter 255 of the Municipal Code of the City, entitled Park Impact 
Fee, is hereby repealed and deleted.  

 
SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its 

adoption by the governing body of the City, approval by the Mayor, and either (a) publication once 
in the official newspaper of the City, or (b) publication of a summary hereof certified as legally 
accurate and sufficient by the City Attorney.  

 
 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 
  

27



OP 4184951.1 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the governing body, not less than a majority 
of the members elect voting in favor thereof, of the City of Mulvane, Kansas, the 18th day of 
August, 2025.  

 
 

CITY OF MULVANE, KANSAS  
 
[seal]  
      ____________________________________ 

Brent Allen, Mayor      
 
 

ATTEST:  
 
 
____________________________________ 
Debra M. Parker, City Clerk 
  

28



OP 4184951.1 

(Ordinance Summary published in The Mulvane News on August 21, 2025 and the 
full text of the Ordinance made available at www.mulvanekansas.com a minimum 
of one (1) week from the date of publication.)  

 
Ordinance No. 1597 Summary 

 
On August 18, 2025, the City of Mulvane, Kansas adopted Ordinance No. 1597 which amends and 
restates portions of Title I, Chapter 100, Article VII Entitled Miscellaneous Fees and Charges, 
Section 100.240 of the Municipal Code of the City of Mulvane, Kansas for the purpose of repealing 
park impact fees, pitching machine key deposits, sport complex permit fees, and transportation 
impact fees, and amending fees for city locks and water meter service fees. A complete copy of 
this ordinance may be obtained or viewed free of charge at the Office of the City Clerk at City 
Hall, 211 N. Second, Mulvane, Kansas 67110 or at www.mulvanekansas.com. This summary is 
certified legally accurate and sufficient by the Mulvane City Attorney pursuant to K.S.A. 12-3001 
et seq. 
 
SUMMARY CERTIFIED: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 
Date:        

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



         Agenda Section – New Business 
 

City Council Meeting 
August 18, 2025 

 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FR:  Debra Parker, City Clerk 
RE:  Designation of voting delegates and/or alternates 
ACTION:  Appoint voting delegate(s) to the LKM Annual Conference 

 Background: 
The 2025 League Annual Conference will be October 9-11, 2025, in Overland Park.  The Annual 
Business Meeting & Convention of Voting Delegates will be on Saturday, October 11.  
  
The League is now collecting registrations for Voting Delegates and Alternates.  K.S.A. Supp. 
12-1610f provides that “The governing body of each member city may elect city delegates from 
among the city’s officers to represent the city in the conduct and management of the affairs of 
the League of Kansas Municipalities.” 
  
Article 2, Section 2 of the League Bylaws states “When a city is a member of the League, any 
elected or appointed officers of such city may be elected by the city governing body as voting 
delegates and alternate voting delegates, in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 of these 
bylaws, to represent the city in any meeting of the voting delegates and in the conduct of any 
other affairs of the instrumentality requiring action of the member cities. Alternate voting 
delegates may vote on matters before a meeting of voting delegates in the absence of the regular 
delegate.  A voting delegate or alternate shall qualify by having his or her name, city, title, and 
address registered with the executive director and shall hold such position while qualified and 
until a successor is elected and qualified.” 
  
The League must have a form on file for each voting delegate and each alternate for their vote to 
count during the business meeting.  Online registration is to be completed online by Friday, 
September 19, at 5:00 p.m. 
 
Analysis:   
Designating the voting delegates and alternates must be done by City Council action.  The City 
may have up to two (2) Voting Delegates and (2) Alternate Delegates.  Currently City 
Administrator, Austin St. John, and Mayor Brent Allen are registered for the conference. 
    
Legal Considerations:  None  
 
Financial Considerations:  
The cost of registration for the conference.   
 
Recommendation: 
MOTION to appoint Austin St. John and Brent Allen as voting delegate(s) to the 2025 League of 
Kansas Municipalities Annual Conference. 
 
Optional: 
MOTION to appoint _____________ and ____________as alternate voting delegate(s) to the 
2025 League of Kansas Municipalities Annual Conference. 
 

 

38

https://www.lkm.org/resource/resmgr/files/governing_body/2022_league_bylaws.pdf


Agenda Section – Engineer 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

August 18, 2025 
 
TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Engineer’s Report on Infrastructure Projects 
FROM: Christopher R. Young, PE, City Engineer 
ACTION: Status Updates on City Infrastructure Projects        
 
Outlined below is a list of City projects currently under design, review, and/or construction followed by a brief 
status report for each project. 
 

Project Name/Description Project Status 
Phase 3 Main A Sanitary 
Sewer Improvements 
(Bond Issue funding) 

Completed to Date:  Apex has completed all Phase 3 SS and MH installations and 
all flow has been transferred into the new line. Westbound traffic on Bridge St. is 
open and pavement has been completed. 
Remaining Work:  Complete 3rd Ave. street replacement (added by Change 
Order) and site clean-up. Apex has changed their 3rd Ave paving schedule with 
plans to complete asphalt installations by 8/15/25, including temporary AC 
installed in valley gutters.  Apex will return after the MOS festival and complete 
all concrete work (this plan was approved by Public Works). 
Contract Status:  Apex Excavating’s current contract amount, including Change 
Order No. 3 is $1,294,286.07.  Pay App. No. 2 was submitted on 6/17/25 in the 
amount of $166,504.50 which represents 30.2% of the total current contract 
amount.  Approx. 90.0% of the work has been completed. 

Phase 1 Harvest Point 
Addition Infrastructure 
(Municipal Bonds) 

Completed to Date: McCullough Excavation has completed the punch-list work 
and submitted their final payment request.  Kansas Paving has completed the 
punch-list work and submitted their final payment request. 
Remaining Work: None. 
Contract Status:  McCullough Excavation’s current contract amount of 
$1,672,980.25 has been paid, less 10% retainage.  (Final) Pay App No. 8 has been 
submitted in the amount of $167,298.02.  Kansas Paving’s current contract 
amount, including Change Order No. 1, is $524,585.00 has been paid, less 10% 
retainage. (Final) Pay App No. 3 has been submitted in the amount of 
$52,458.55.   

Emerald Valley Estates 2nd 
Addition Infrastructure 
(Municipal Bonds) 

Completed to Date:  A final walk-through inspection and substantial completion 
certificate (dated 7/7/25) was prepared for the grading and utility improvements 
performed by McCullough Excavation.  A final walk-through inspection was 
conducted on 8/12/25 with Pearson Construction and a punch-list of items to be 
completed was prepared. 
Remaining Work:  McCullough Excavation is working on punch-list items 
including seeding, erosion control and general clean-up.  Pearson Construction is 
working on punch-list items including site clean-up and erosion control. 
Contract Status:  McCullough Excavation’s current contract amount is 
$1,174,970.00. Pay App. No. 6 was submitted on 7/31/25 in the amount 
$60,874.51. Total billed, including Pay App No. 6, represents approx. 100% of the 
total contract amount, less 10% retainage. Pearson’s current contract amount is 
$389,969.30, including Change Order No’s. 1 and 2. Pay App. No. 2 was 
submitted on 7/18/25 in the amount of $169,761.76 which represents 72.5% of 
the total current contract amount.  Approx. 95.0% of the work has been 
completed. 

Page 1 of 2  
 39



Engineer’s Report on Infrastructure Projects 
August 18, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
English Park Pedestrian 
Bridge 
(Special Sales Tax) 

Completed to Date:  A pre-construction meeting was conducted on 8/12/25. 
Remaining Work:  Shop drawings for the pedestrian bridge are anticipated to be 
submitted by 10/3/25.  The bridge manufacturer, Bridge Brothers, will require 
(27) to (38) weeks from receipt of approved shop drawings to build and ship the 
bridge. 
Contract Status:  PSE Contractors’ current contract amount is $280,512.50. 

Water Distribution 
System Study 
(Water Fund) 

Completed to Date:  The EPANET water model has been prepared and test 
modeling of the City’s existing water distribution system has been run.  Field 
pressure data recorders have been delivered to the City to initiate pressure 
monitoring.  
Remaining Work:  Receive pressure test data and calibrate the water model to 
field measured conditions, develop and analyze proposed water system 
improvements, prepare cost opinions and draft study. 
Project Schedule:  Project milestones include; complete and calibrate water 
system model (Aug 2025), complete water system improvement 
recommendations (Oct. 2025) and prepare draft study (Dec. 2025). 

 

40



 
 

MEMORANDUM 
CITY OF MULVANE, KANSAS 
Date Prepared: August 18, 2025 

 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Update Construction Costs for the Main A Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project 
FROM: Chris Young, City Engineer/Young & Associates, PA        
 
Background: 
The (4) phases of the Main A SS project are shown in the 
“Project Phasing Map” (right).  Apex Excavating, LLC was 
the low bidder and selected contractor on Phases 1, 2 and 
3. On August 4, 2025 the City Council approved a 
construction agreement with Apex for the 4th and final 
phase of the Main A project.  The Main A project is being 
financed through the issuance of General Obligation 
Bonds. 
 
Analysis: 
Construction costs to date for the Main A project are 
summarized in the table below. After review of the 
“original” single bid to construct the entire project, the 
City opted to separate the project into smaller phases 
to attract additional bidders. As a result, the City 
received bids from multiple bidders on each phase 
which collectively reduced the construction costs of the 
Main A project by over $4.9 million dollars (a nearly 50% 
reduction in construction cost). Providing additional 
construction time for each phase also contributed to the 
overall project cost savings. 
 
 

Construction Costs Update (8/6/25) 
Main A Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

 

 Approx. 
SS LF 

Low Bid 
Amount 

Total Change 
Orders, [1] 

Total Const. 
Cost, [1] 

Approx. Cost 
Per LF 

Phase 1 (27”-24” SS) 3,730 $ 949,340 $ 5,529 $ 954,869 $ 256 
Phase 2 (24”-10” SS) 1,780 $ 1,067,270 ($ 93,790) $ 973,480 $ 547 
Phase 3 (6”-21” SS) 2,274 $ 1,188,895 $ 1,740 $ 1,190,635 $ 524 
Phase 4 (12”-18” SS) 3,594 $ 1,690,445 $ 0 $ 1,690,445 $ 470 
Total Main A Const. Costs, 
to date 

 
11,378 

 
$ 4,895,950 

 
($ 86,521) 

 
$ 4,809,429 

 
$ 423 

Original Main A Bid, [2] 
(Bid entire project on 11/1/22) 

 
11,378 

 
$ 9,713,119 

 
 

 
$ 9,713,119 

 
$ 854 

Approx. SS Costs Saved, to date $ 4,903,690 $ 431 
 

NOTES: 
[1] Phase 3 and Phase 4 construction costs are estimated only.  Additional pavement removal/replacement work in 3rd Street is not  

 included in the Main A SS cost above. 
[2] Original Main A Bid was rejected. 

 

Main “A” SS Improvements - Project Phasing Map 

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



                      Consent Agenda 
    CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
                 August 18th, 2025 

 
 

TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Purchase of Road Oil – Slurry Sealing 
FROM: Melissa Hudson – Utility & Public Works Purchasing Agent 
ACTION: Consent to the Purchase of Road Oil 
 
Background:   
Each year the Public Works Department purchases road oil for the purpose of slurry sealing city streets.  Slurry 
sealing is a street maintenance process consisting of coating the street surface with CSS-1H Road Oil, Type II 
chat, Portland Cement, and water.  The slurry seal adds life to the street surface and repairs minor imperfections 
in the pavement surface.  The process is generally repeated every 5 to 6 years depending on the street 
condition/rating and traffic volume. 
 
Analysis: 
We typically purchase 3 to 4 loads of oil each year, depending on available funds, weather conditions, and 
overall workload.  The goal is to finish the slurry sealing of city streets before the end of September.  This is the 
second load of road oil for 2025. 
 

Each year this product is purchased in addition to several thousand pounds of Portland cement, and several 
hundred tons of Type II chat.  We aim to patch and seal coat approximately 130,000 square yards of city streets 
each year. 
 

The road oil is trucked in from Vance Brothers out of Kansas City, MO.  Vance Brothers is the nearest refinery 
that offers a consistent quality product at the best market price that no other refinery offers within a reasonable 
distance can offer, therefore adhering to the Procurement Policy.  Mulvane has come to depend on Vance 
Brothers Oil products for more than 20 years.  They are a major supplier to municipalities and private 
contractors in a very large region, across many states.  The quality of this product has always been exceptional. 
 
Financial Consideration:   
Funds from Special Highway – Line Item 210-02-519 Road Oil and Asphalt.  Procurement Policy standards 
have been met with this purchase. 
 
Legal Consideration: None 
 
Recommendation/Action/Consent:   
Consent the purchase of 4,967 gallons of CSS-1H road oil from Vance Brothers in the amount of $14,649.25. 
 
 
 

67



Invoice 
Page Invoice # 

www.vancebrothers.com 800.821.8549 or 816.923.4325 1/1 ZL00069607 

Remit To: PO Box 877366 Order Date Invoice Date 
 Kansas City, MO  64187-7366 8/6/2025 8/13/2025 

Due Date Payment Terms 
9/12/2025 NET30 

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact 
Jennifer Segura, 816-922-8057, jsegura@vancebrothers.com 

Bill To: City of Mulvane, KS Ship To: 
***EMAIL*** 410 W Bridge Street 
410 W Bridge St Mulvane KS  67110 
Mulvane KS    67110 

Subtotal $14,649.25 
DELIVER 8-7-2025 6:30-7AM Tax $0.00 
5,000 GAL MAX 

Total $14,649.25 
MELISSA 316-777-0191 

Customer ID BOL # Master # Purchase Order # Site ID Address ID Shipping Method 
3156 63239 156,837 84478 0106 410 VANCE DELIVERED 

Item # UOM Description Ordered Unit Price Ext. Price 
464G GAL CSS-1H SLURRY 4,967.00 $2.7500 $13,659.25 
9908 EACH FREIGHT OUTBOUND - VB 1.00 $990.0000 $990.00 

68


	1 Council Minutes 8-4-25 draft.pdf
	MULVANE CITY COUNCIL

	ADPDA4E.tmp
	Sheet1

	4.5 COUNCIL 2025 Pay Matrix ADDED STEPS .pdf
	Exported Grid Data

	ADPE9E4.tmp
	Page 1




